
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WEI ENTERPRISES,

vs.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)
)

Petitioner, )

) PCBNo.
) (USTAppeal)

)
)
)

flECEIVED~

CLERK’S OFFICE

NOV 2 1 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theoffice ofthe Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O.Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

Curtis W. Martin ttorneyfor
Wei Enterpr(~~etitioner



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFF1ci~
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NOV 2 12003

WET ENTERPRISES, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution ControlBoard

Petitioner, )

vs. ) PCBNo.
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,(“Wei”), by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) reviewthefinal decisionofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Wei respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 15, 2003, theAgencyissueda Final Decisionto Wei, a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On July 16, 2003,Wei madeawritten requestto theAgencyfor an

extensionoftime by which to file a Petitionfor reviewto ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.



3. OnAugust 15, 2003, theAgencyjoinedin Wei’s requestthat the Board

extendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a Petitionto ninety days,a copyof which

is attachedheretoasExhibit C.

4. Thegroundsfor thePetition hereinareasfollows:

Weisubmittedto theAgency,throughits consultant,UnitedScience

Industries,Inc., (“USI”) its Application for Paymentfrom theUndergroundStorage

TankFundpursuantto Section57.8(a)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.732,

subpartF. The Applicationfor Paymentcoveredtheperiodfrom February1, 2003

to March 31, 2003andrequested$9,161.06.

In responseto theApplication for Payment,theAgencydeclinedto

preparea voucherfor submissionto the Comptroller’soffice for payment,indicating

that thecostsrequestedin theApplication for Paymentwereunreasonableunder

Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh).TheAgency

further indicatedin its letter that thecostssoughtto bereimbursedwerenot

approvedpursuantto anAgencyletter datedMay 2, 2003 andthat theproposed

CorrectiveAction Planindicatedthat freeproductwould beremediatedby

excavationanddisposal.

The May 2, 2003AgencyletterapprovedWei’s first quarterFree

ProductRemovalReport(“FPRR”) submittedonMarch 6, 2003,but it did not

approvemodificationsto thefreeproductrecoversystem. Accordingto theAgency,

it wasnot clearwhy modificationsto thesystemwere soughtasit appearedto the

Agencythat the freeproductwasbeingcollectedasnecessaryor requiredunderthe

currentsystem.The first quarterFPRRprovidedtheAgencywith information,



including diagrams,regardingtheproposedmodificationsto the freeproduct

recoverysystem,the reasonsfor its necessity,andwhenthe modificationswereto

be implemented.This reportalsoprovidedanestimatefor the costsofthe

modifications. Weiprovidedevenfurther informationfor theAgencyby its second

quarterFPRRregardingthemodificationsimplemented,againprovidingdiagrams,

aswell astheprojectedcosts,all well beyondtheminimum requirementsof the

regulations.

Further,although35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.203(b) providesthat for the

purposesof reimbursement,ownersor operatorsarenot requiredto obtainAgency

approvalpursuantto section732.202(g) for freeproductremovalactivities

conductedmorethan 45 daysafter initial notification to theAgencyofthe release,

by lettersdatedJune2, 4 and26, 2003,USI providedadditional informationand

explanation,includingphotographs,pertainingto themodificationsto the free

productrecoverysystem. This additionalinformationandexplanationoutlinedthe

purposesofincreasingthe effectiverecoveryareaandmoreaggressivelyrecovering

free productasfree productwasmigratingbetweentwo inch monitoringwells and

beyondthe currentskimmersystem.

The modifications,to implementatrenchandcollectionsystem,arean

acceptableengineeringpracticeasUSI asa consultanthasincludedsucha system

at anothersitewith the approvalof theAgency. Sincethe costsassociatedwith

modifying thecurrentskimmersystemto createthe trenchandcollection sump

wereto enhancethe effectiverecoveryofthe freeproduct, suchcostsaresubjectto

reimbursement.



35 Ill. Adm. Code732.605(a)(1)providesthat eligible correctiveaction

costsinclude early actionactivitiesconductedpursuantto subpartB. SubpartB

includesfree productremovalaspartof theearlyactionactivities. Section

732.202(b)(6)requirestheowneror operatorto beginfreeproductremovalassoon

aspracticableandin accordancewith Section732.203. Section732.203(a)requires

theowneror operatorto removethefree product“to themaximumextent

practicable,”andunderSection732.203(a)(1)that removalis to beconductedin a

mannerthat minimizesthe spreadofcontaminationby usingrecoveryanddisposal

techniquesappropriateto thehydrogeologicconditionsat thesite. Moreover,

“abatement”of freeproductmigrationis the“minimum objective” for the designof

the freeproductremovalsystemrequiredunderSection732.203(a)(2).

USI, within thetime prescribedby Section732.203(a)(4),providedthe

Agencywith severalFPRRswhich includedthe minimuminformationrequired

therein. In fact, at thetime of themodificationsto the freeproductrecovery

system,the Agencyhadbeenprovidedwith theFPRR’sbut haddeniedthe

CorrectiveAction Plan. Therefore,anyreferenceto excavationanddisposalin the

deniedCorrectiveAction Planwasirrelevantto thefreeproductremovalprocess

itself. Themodificationof the systemasdescribedabovewasthereforein

compliancewith 732.203(a)(2)andassuchthe costsfor themodificationare

reimbursable.TheAgency’srefusalto prepareavoucherfor the $9,161.06within

theApplication for PaymentcoveringFebruary1, 2003 to March 31, 2003was

arbitrary andcapriciousandshouldbereversedby the Board.



WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,for thereasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat theBoardreversethedecisionof theAgency andrule in favor of the

Petitioner’srequestfor preparationof a voucherfor submissionto the Comptroller’s

office for paymentof its Application for Paymentfrom the UndergroundStorage

TankFundandthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredherein

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(1).

Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 5. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By/~~ ~/CurtisW.Martin,4ttorney for
WeiEnterprise,Petitioner



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

JUL 15 2003

Wei Enterprises
Attention: SusanWei
PostOffice Box 834
O’Fallon.IL 62269

Re: LRC #1631255004--St.Clair County
ShilohlWei Enterprise
529 MapleStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMs. Wei:

The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Iii. Adm.
Code 732. SubpartF. This informationis datedApril 30, 2003 andwas receivedby theAgency
on May 2. 20.03. The applicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom February1, 2003to
March 31. 2003. Theamountrequestedis 59.161.06.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is 510.000.00.which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
Invoice VoucherdatedFebruary1 6. 2000. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot
beingpaidand thereasonsthesecostsarenot beingpaid.

On May 2. 2003, the.Agencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim. As
a resultofthe Agency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,a voucherOannotbe preparedfor
submissionto the Comptroller’soffice for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat
havebeen/aresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentapplication
for paymentrequestsarereceivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal action with
regardto theaboveapplication(s)for paYment.

An undergroundstoragetank owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard (Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) and Section40 oftheAct by filing a
petition for a hearingwithin 35 daysatler thedateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,
the 35-dayperiodmayhe extendedfor a p.eriodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written notice
from the owneror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35—day appealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension.a written requestthat includesa statementofthe
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datethefinal decisionwa~received,along with acopyof this decision.mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
1 00 WestRandolph.Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

- 312/814-3620

For infl~rmatiOflregardingthefling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveany questionsor requirefurtherassistance,pleasecontactLieura Hackmanof
my staffat 217/782-6762.

Sincere’y, ..
‘—I /1/ ,‘ // .~ /

L Doug}~sE. Oakley,Manager /
LUST ClaimsUmt
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureauof Lan~i

DEO:LH:jk\03 I 739.doc

Attachment

cc: United ScienceIndustries,Inc.

1:



AttachmentA

TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #163255004— St. Clair County
ShilohfWei Enterprises
529Maple Street
LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST Fiscal File

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 I]I. Adm. Code).

Item# D~scriptiOflof Deductions

1. $9,161.06,deductionfor costswhich are unreasonableassubmitted. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(hh)

Thebiliing packagere]atesto coststhat werenot approvedin the Agencyletterdated
May2, 2003. In addition,the currentproposedCorrectiveAction Planindicatesthe
freeproductwill be rernediatedby excavationanddisposal.

HAC:MW:mw\9828O4FiScalAttaChmefltA.DOC



P.O. Box 360 Phone; (618)735-2411
6295 East IllinoIs HIghway 15 Fi~x:(618) 735.2907
Woodlawn, IllInois 82898-0360 E-MaIl: unitedsclence@unitedscience.com

July16, 2003

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLeg2lCounsel
1021 NorthGrai~dAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

DLvlslon ol Legal Counsel
Attu: JohnKim JUL 212003

Re: LPC# 1~31255004— St.Cla~rCounty
Shiloh/WeiEnterprises g Y
529 Maple St.
LUST Incident No. 982804
LUST TEChNICAL FILE

Dear Mr. Kim:

United ScienceIndustries, Inc. (LIS1), on behalf of our client, Wei Enterprises,is
requesting a 90-day extension of the 35-day appeal period in regards to the IEPA
correspondenceincluded.

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any questions or
commentsregarding this matterpleasecontactmeat 618-735-2411ext. 145.

Sincerelyyours,

UNITED SCIEI~~CEINDUSTRIES, INC.

RobertJ. Puifre)
ProjectManager

Enclosures

RJPjlr

I

EXHIBIT____

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRIES



BEFORE TilE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WET ENTERPRISES, )
Petitioner~ )

v. ) PCB No. 04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal- NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )
REOUEST FOR NINIEI’Y DAY EXTENSION

OF APPEAL PER1Q1~

NOW COMESthe Respondent,the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of it;~attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(l) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5140(a)(1)) arLd 35 III. Adni. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Bo2trd”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto November17, 2003, or anyotherdatenot morethana total ofone hundredtwenty-

five (125) days from July 15, 2003, the dateof the Illinois EPA’s final decision.In support

thereof,the illinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On Ji.zly 15, 2003, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner,

(Exhibit A)

2. OnJuly 16, 2003,thePeritiotiermadea writtenrequestto the illinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby whichto file apetitionfor review,askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthe thirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninety days.ThePetitioner

did not representwh!n thefinal decisionwasreceived.(Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthat maybe:aecessaryto resolvethis matter.

1

EXHIBIT ~



WHEREFOI~.E,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five daypc~riodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmi~ed,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGenerai
Division of LegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Sprin~fleld,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:~August15, 2D03

This filing submittcdon recycledpaper.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersinedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August15, 2003,.1 servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesinproperly sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

said sealedenve1ope~in a U.S.mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield,Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunu, Clerk Robert 5. Puifrey,ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suite11-500. Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

.1.

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandA% enue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
217/782-5544.
217/782-9143 (TDD)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on November ____

2003, I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor ReviewofFinal Agency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin

properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin

a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified

Mail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

4~t~orneyfor
Petitioner,Wei ~Ja/1~erPrises


